
Historical Records of Australian Science, 2006, 17, 131–145

© Australian Academy of Science 2006 0727-3061/06/01013110.1071/HR06002

www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

CSIRO PUBLISHING

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005

Compiled by John Horacek

Senior Fellow, Department of the History and Philosophy of Science, University of Melbourne, 
Vic. 3010, Australia.
Email: jhoracek@unimelb.edu.au

Main sources for the bibliography were the 2005 files of various databases such as the Australian Public
Affairs Information Service (APAIS) through Informit. In addition, issues of a number of Australian
journals published in 2005 were scanned, and readers of the bibliography sent information about relevant
items to the compiler. Also, the catalogues and databases of the National Library of Australia and the
National Library of New Zealand were searched. Most items included were published in 2005, but a
number of earlier publications were also found, which it was thought should be included. The scope of the
bibliography is limited to material on the history of the natural sciences (mathematics, physical sciences,
earth sciences and biological sciences), some of the applied sciences (including medical and health
sciences, agriculture, manufacturing and engineering), and human sciences (psychology, anthropology and
sociology). Biographical material on practitioners in these sciences is also of interest.

A large group of entries –– 100 in all –– comes from the recently published Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography. It should be noted that entries are only listed where they are wholly new, i.e. not revised
from the predecessor DNB. Volume/page references are not given, as the print version is alphabetical, and
many users will be accessing the work in its electronic format. A much smaller group of entries comes from
the Supplement volume of the Australian Dictionary of Biography, published late last year.

The compiler would like to thank those people who sent items or information about items published in
2005 for inclusion in the bibliography. It would again be appreciated if he could be notified about other
items dealing with the history of science in Australasia, the South West Pacific area and Antarctica
published during 2005 (or, indeed, in earlier years) that have been overlooked. Readers are invited to alert
the compiler to the publication of books, journal articles, conference papers, reports, Master’s and PhD
theses and reviews on the subject published during 2006 for inclusion in future bibliographies. Pertinent
information should be sent to the compiler at the address shown above.

Classified Bibliography

A. History of Australian Science

(a) General Works

1. BALLANTYNE, Tony, ed., Science, Empire
and the European Exploration of the Pacific
(Aldershot: Ashgate/Variorum, 2004), 367
pp. Volume 6 of the series ‘The Pacific World’.

2. BROWN-MAY, Andrew and SWAIN, Shur-
lee, The Encyclopedia of Melbourne (Port
Melbourne: Cambridge University Press,
2005), 820 pp. Contents include an extended
survey article on ‘Science’ by R.W. Home, and
numerous short articles on individual institu-
tions such as hospitals and research organiza-
tions, and other science-related topics.

3. BYGOTT, Ursula and HOOKER, Claire,
‘Georgina King (1845–1932), Amateur

Geologist and Anthropologist’ in Australian
Dictionary of Biography, Supplement (Carl-
ton: Melbourne University Press, 2005),
pp. 216–217.

4. DAVIS, Joseph, Lake Illawara: an Ongoing
History (Wollongong: Lake Illawarra
Authority, 2005), 175 pp.

5. FLANNERY, Tim, The Weather Makers: the
History and Future Impact of Climate
Change (Melbourne: Text Publishing, 2005),
332 pp.

6. FLANNERY, Tim, The Future Eaters: an
Ecological History of the Australian Lands
and People. New edn. (Sydney: Reed New
Holland, 2005), 423 pp.

7. HEATH, Byron, Discovering the Great South
Land (Dural: Rosenberg Publishing, 2005)

8. LLOYD, Natalie, ‘“Among Birds and
Beasts”: Environmental Reform, Racial
Preservation and Australian Progressives at



132 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

the Zoological Gardens’, JAS, Australia’s
Public Intellectual Forum, 84 (2005), 43–51.

9. MULVANEY, D.J., ‘Sir Walter Baldwin
Spencer, 1860–1929’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

10. MUSEUM VICTORIA, Treasures of the
Museum, Victoria, Australia (Melbourne:
Museum Victoria, 2004), 206 pp.

11. NATIONAL MUSEUM OF AUSTRALIA,
Land, Nation, People: Stories from the
National Museum of Australia (Canberra:
National Museum of Australia Press, 2004),
144 pp.

12. SHERRATT, Tim, GRIFFITHS, Tom and
ROBIN, Libby, eds, A Change in the Weather:
Climate and Culture in Australia (Canberra:
National Museum of Australia Press, 2005),
216 pp.

13. SMITH, Mike and HESSE, Paul, eds, 23˚
South: Archaeology and Environmental
History of the Southern Deserts (Canberra:
National Museum of Australia Press, 2005),
436 pp.

B. History of Natural Sciences

(a) General Works

14. GASCOIGNE, John, ‘Sir Joseph Banks,
1743–1820’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

15. JEFCOATE, Graham, ‘Johann Georg Adam
Forster, 1754–1794’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

16. MULLIGAN, Martin and HILL, Stuart, Eco-
logical Pioneers: a Social History of Austra-
lian Ecological Thought and Action
(Cambridge: Cambridge University Press,
2001), 338 pp.

(b) Physical Sciences

17. DEAN, Katrina, ‘Settler Physics in Australia
and Cambridge, 1850–1950’, PhD thesis,
University of Cambridge, 2004, 310 pp.

18. FENTON, Arthur Geoffrey, History of Phys-
ics in Tasmania, 1792–1982 (Hobart: Aus-
tralian Institute of Physics, Tasmanian
Branch, 2005), 193 pp.

19. HABASHI, Fathi, ‘Joseph William Mellor,
1869–1938’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004)

20. HOME, R.W., ‘Physics in Melbourne’,
Physics in Perspective, 7 (2005), 473–490.

21. HOME, R.W., ‘Sir Richard Threlfall,
1861–1932’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

22. JENKIN, John and HOME, R.W., ‘Clinton
Coleridge Farr (1866–1943), Physicist’ in
Australian Dictionary of Biography, Supple-
ment (Carlton: Melbourne University Press,
2005), pp. 123–124.

23. MacLEOD, Roy M., ‘Archibald Liversidge,
1846–1927’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

24. McKERN, H.H.G., ‘William Mogford Ham-
let (1850–1931), Chemist and Bushwalker’
in Australian Dictionary of Biography,
Supplement (Carlton: Melbourne University
Press, 2005), pp. 163–164.

25. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘Amateur Telescope
Making in Australia: an Historical Perspec-
tive’ in The Best of Amateur Telescope Making
Journal, volume 2, W.J. Cook, ed. (Richmond:
Willmann-Bell, 2003), pp. 208–239. Article
originally published in 2000.

26. RAE, Ian D., ‘Chemistry in Australia: Grow-
ing up, Down Under’, Ambix, 52 (2005),
7–25.

(c) Biological Sciences

27. BEAN, A.R., ‘The Discovery and Documen-
tation of the Eucalypts of Queensland and
New South Wales, 1770–1895’, Australian
Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 123
(June) (2005), 17–21.

28. HOUGHTON, Sheila and PRESLAND,
Gary, Leaves from Our History: the Field
Naturalists Club of Victoria, 1880–2005 (Box
Hill: Field Naturalists Club of Victoria,
2005), 30 pp.

29. KAPLAN, Gisella, Australian Magpie: Biol-
ogy and Behaviour of an Unusual Songbird
(Melbourne: CSIRO Publishing, 2004), 142
pp.

30. KRAEHENBUEHL, Darrell N., ‘Johann
Gottlieb Otto Tepper (1841–1923), Botanist,
Schoolteacher and Entomologist’ in Austral-
ian Dictionary of Biography, Supplement
(Carlton: Melbourne University Press, 2005),
p. 379.

31. LEGGE, Sarah, Kookaburra: King of the
Bush (Melbourne: CSIRO Publishing, 2004),
144 pp.

32. MORTON, Anne, PRESLAND, Gary and
GIBSON, Maria, eds, Leaves from Our
History: 125 Years of the Field Naturalists
Club of Victoria Inc. – Symposium (Burnley:
Field Naturalists Club of Victoria, 2005),



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 133

pp. 254–378. This special issue of ‘The Victo-
rian Naturalist’ (vol. 122 (6), December
2005) contains the papers given at a sympo-
sium held in May, relating to the history of the
club, its activities and its members.

33. OWEN, David and PEMBERTON, David,
Tasmanian Devil: a Unique and Threatened
Animal (Crows Nest: Allen & Unwin, 2005),
225 pp.

34. SAVOURS, Ann, ‘Edward Adrian Wilson,
1872–1912’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

35. SEDDON, George, The Old Country: Aus-
tralian Landscapes, Plants and People (with
photographs by Colin Totterdell) (Port Mel-
bourne: Cambridge, 2005), 270 pp.

36. SMITH, James Edward, A Specimen of the
Botany of New Holland (Melbourne: Edition
Renard, 2005), 69 pp. Facsimile, limited edi-
tion of 200 copies of 1795 original.

(d) Earth Sciences

37. BAIGENT, Elizabeth, ‘John Forrest, first
Baron Forrest, 1847–1918’ in Oxford Dic-
tionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

38. BRANAGAN, D. F., ‘Sir Tannatt William
Edgeworth David, 1858–1934’ in Oxford
Dictionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

39. BRANAGAN, D. F., ‘John Walter Gregory,
1864–1932’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

40. BRANAGAN, David, T. W. Edgeworth David:
a Life (Canberra: National Library of Aus-
tralia, 2005), 648 pp.

41. RASMUSSEN, Carolyn, ‘Richard Henry
Walcott (1870–1936), Mineralogist and
Museum Curator’ in Australian Dictionary of
Biography, Supplement (Carlton: Melbourne
University Press, 2005), p. 394.

42. ROY, Marjory G., ‘William Lindley Wragge,
1852–1922’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

C. History of Applied Sciences

(a) General Works

43. DAVISON, Graeme and WEBBER, Kimber-
ley, Yesterday’s Tomorrows: the Powerhouse
Museum and its Precursors, 1880–2005
(Haymarket: Powerhouse Publishing in Asso-
ciation with UNSW Press, 2005), 288 pp.

(b) Medical and Health Sciences

44. BAKER, Barry, Australia’s First Anaesthetic
Department: 75 Years at the RPA (Camper-
down, NSW: Jobson Foundation, 2005),
172 pp.

45. BASHFORD, Alison, Imperial Hygiene: a
Critical History of Colonialism, Nationalism
and Public Health (Basingstoke: Palgrave
Macmillan, 2004), 263 pp.

46. BOMFORD, Janette and NEWGREEN,
David, The Pharmacy Board of Victoria: a
History, 1877–2005 (Parkville: The Phar-
macy Board of Victoria, 2005), 295 pp.

47. DUNSTAN, David, ‘James Jamieson
(1840–1916), Medical Practitioner, Univer-
sity Teacher and Health Officer’ in Australian
Dictionary of Biography, Supplement
(Carlton: Melbourne University Press, 2005),
pp. 199–200.

48. MADSEN, Wendy, Nursing History: Founda-
tions of a Profession (Frenchs Forest:
Pearson, 2005), 83 pp.

49. MARSDEN, Susan, The Royal: a Castle
Grand, a Purpose Noble, the Royal Newcastle
Hospital 1817–2005 (New Lambton: Hunter
New England Area Health Service, 2005),
250 pp.

50. PEARN, John, ‘Civilian Legacies of Army
Health’, Health and History, 6 (2) (2004),
4–17.

51. PEARN, John, ‘The World’s Longest Surviv-
ing Paediatric Practices: Some Themes of
Aboriginal Medical Ethnobotany in Aus-
tralia’, Journal of Paediatrics and Child
Health, 41 (5–6) (2005), 284–290.

52. RICHARDS, Graham, ‘Sir Grafton Elliot
Smith, 1871–1937’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

53. SHERSON, Susan, Being There (Parkville:
Royal Melbourne Hospital Graduate Nurses
Association, 2005), 572 pp.

(c) Agricultural and Related Sciences

54. AITKEN, Richard, ‘Bogue Luffmann’s Prin-
ciples of Gardening for Australia’, La Trobe
Journal, 74 (Spring) (2004), 62–70.

55. BUTZER, K. W. and HELGREN, D. M.,
‘Livestock, Land-Cover and Environmental
History: the Tablelands of New South Wales,
Australia, 1820–1920’, Annals of the Associ-
ation of American Geographers, 95 (1)
(2005), 80–111.

56. FARRER, Keith, To Feed a Nation: a History
of Australian Food Science and Technology
(Melbourne: CSIRO Publishing, 2005),
230 pp.



134 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

57. FORSYTH, Holly Kerr, ‘From the British
Pastoral to the Australian Arcadia: Women,
Transferred Vision and the Reconstruction of
Landscape’, PhD thesis, University of New
South Wales, 2004, 378 pp.

58. GOODAY, Graeme J.N., ‘Frederick Bickell
Guthrie, 1861–1927’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

59. HILLOCK, Ian M., ‘Rethinking Colonial
Endeavour in Relation to Agricultural Settle-
ment in the Northern Territory, 1863 to
1945’, PhD thesis, Charles Darwin Univer-
sity, 2005, 430 leaves.

60. HUGHES, W.B., It Just Goes to Show: a His-
tory of Glen Innes Pastoral and Agricultural
Association and Glen Innes Show Society,
1869–2000 (Glen Innes: Glen Innes Show
Society, 2005), 112 pp.

61. KENNEDY, Malcolm J., Hauling the Loads:
a History of Australia’s Working Horses and
Bullocks (Rockhampton: Central Queensland
University Press, 2005), 222 pp. Originally
published in 1992 by Melbourne University
Press.

62. STEPHENS, Edward, A Grand Vision: the
First 150 Years of the Geelong Agricultural
and Pastoral Society Inc.: a Social History of
the Geelong District and its Show,
1855–2005 (Geelong: Geelong Agricultural
and Pastoral Society, 2005), 198 pp.

D. History of Human Sciences

(a) Psychology, Anthropology

63. MULVANEY, D.J., ‘Daisy May Bates,
1859–1951’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

E. Chronological Classification

(a) Pre 1788

(i) Natural Sciences

64. BAER, Joel H., ‘William Dampier,
1651–1715’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

65. MABBERLEY, R. D., ‘David Nelson,
d. 1789’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

66. RICHARDSON, Brian, Longitude and
Empire: How Captain Cook’s Voyages
Changed the World (Vancouver: University of
British Columbia Press, 2005), 256 pp.

67. WILLIAMS, Gary C., ‘William Dampier:
Pre-Linnean Explorer, Naturalist, Bucca-
neer’, in Impact of Travels on Scientific
Knowledge, M.T. Ghiselin and A.E. Leviton,
eds (San Francisco: California Academy of
Sciences, 2004), pp. 146–166.

68. WILLIAMS, Glyndwr, ed., Captain Cook:
Explorations and Reassessments (Wood-
bridge: The Boydell Press, 2004), 266 pp.

(b) 1788–1900

(i) General Works

69. HECKENBERG, Kerry, ‘Thomas Mitchell
and the Wellington Caves: the Relationship
among Science, Religion and Aesthetics in
Early-Nineteenth-Century Australia’, Victo-
rian Literature and Culture, 33 (2005),
203–218.

70. RIVIÈRE, Marc Serge, ‘In Honour of a Fel-
low-Explorer: Flinders’ and Bougainville’s
Monuments to La Pérouse in Mauritius and
Botany Bay’, Humanities Research, 10 (2)
(2003), 9–20.

(ii) Natural Sciences

(a) General Works

71. BAIGENT, Elizabeth, ‘Friedrich Wilhelm
Ludwig Leichhardt, 1813–1848?’ in Oxford
Dictionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

72. ESTENSEN, Miriam, The Life of George
Bass: Surgeon and Sailor of the Enlighten-
ment (Crows Nest: Allen & Unwin, 2005),
259 pp.

73. FLETCHER, Brian H., ‘William Paterson,
1755–1810’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

74. FOOTE, Yolanda, ‘John William Lewin,
1770–1819’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

75. LAWSON, Elizabeth, ‘Louisa Anne
Meredith, 1812–1895’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

76. NATUSCH, Sheila, ‘William Swainson,
1789–1855’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

(b) Physical Sciences

77. CLARK, B.A.J. and ORCHISTON, Wayne,
‘The Melbourne Observatory Dallmeyer
Photoheliograph and the 1874 Transit of



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 135

Venus’, Journal of Astronomical History and
Heritage, 7 (1) (2004), 44–49.

78. GAVINE, David, ‘James Dunlop, 1793–1848’
in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2004).

79. GEORGE, Martin, ‘Alfred Barrett Biggs
(1825–1900), Teacher, Bank Officer, Astron-
omer and Inventor’ in Australian Dictionary
of Biography, Supplement (Carlton: Mel-
bourne University Press, 2005), p. 31.

80. HOLLAND, Julian, ‘Robert Lewis John
Ellery, 1827–1908’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

81. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘From Crossley to
Carter: the Life and Times of an Historic
Cooke Refractor’, Journal of the Antique Tel-
escope Society, 24 (2002), 9–24.

82. ORCHISTON, Wayne and BUCHANAN, A.,
‘“The Grange”, Tasmania: Survival of a
Unique Suite of 1874 Transit of Venus Rel-
ics’, Journal of Astronomical History and
Heritage, 7 (1) (2004), 34–43.

83. SWEETMAN, John and McCONNELL,
Anita, ‘Sir Thomas Makdougall Brisbane,
1773–1860’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

(c) Biological Sciences

84. BAIGENT, Elizabeth, ‘George French
Angas, 1822–1886’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

85. BRODIE, Marc, ‘Sir William John Macleay,
1820–1891’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

86. BROWNE, Janet, ‘John Cotton, 1802–1849’
in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2004).

87. CLARK, J.F.M., ‘William Sharp Macleay,
1792–1865’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

88. DEAN, Dennis R., ‘Walter Baldock Durrant
Mantell, 1820–1895’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

89. FISHER, Clemency Thorne, ‘Frederick
Strange, born between 1810 and 1818–1854’
in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2004).

90. FISHER, Clemency Thorne, ‘James Drum-
mond, bap. 1787–1863’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

91. FISHER, Clemency Thorne, ‘John Gilbert,
1812–1845’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

92. GALBREATH, R.A., ‘Sir Walter Lawry
Buller, 1838–1906’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

93. HARRIS, Margaret, ‘Caroline Louise Waring
Atkinson, 1834–1872’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

94. HARRISON, A.J., ‘William Saville-Kent,
1845–1908’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

95. HARRISON, A.J., ‘William Saville-Kent
(1845–1908), Fisheries Scientist and Author’
in Australian Dictionary of Biography, Sup-
plement (Carlton: Melbourne University
Press, 2005), pp. 352–353.

96. LUCAS, A.M., ‘Ronald Campbell Gunn,
1808–1881’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

97. LUCAS, A.M., ‘Sir Ferdinand Jacob Hein-
rich von Mueller, 1825–1896’ in Oxford Dic-
tionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

98. LUCAS, A.M., ‘Allan Cunningham,
1791–1839’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

99. LUCAS, A.M., ‘Richard Cunnigham,
1793–1835’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

100. MABBERLEY, D.J., ‘Robert Brown,
1773–1858’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

101. MABBERLEY, R.D., ‘Peter Good, d. 1803’
in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2004).

102. RALPH, Robert, ‘John MacGillivray,
1821–1867’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

103. SECORD, Anne, ‘George Caley, 1770–1829’
in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2004).

104. TUCKER, Jane, ‘John Carne Bidwill,
1815–1853’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).



136 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

(d) Earth Sciences

105. ANDREWS, Alan E.J., ‘Sir Paul Edmund de
Strzelecki, 1797–1873’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

106. ANDREWS, Alan E.J., ‘Sir Thomas Living-
ston Mitchell, 1792–1855’ in Oxford Diction-
ary of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford
University Press, 2004).

107. BAIGENT, Elizabeth, ‘Sir Augustus Charles
Gregory, 1819–1905’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

108. BOLTON, Geoffrey, ‘Richard Daintree,
1832–1878’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

109. BRANAGAN, D.F., ‘Samuel Stutchbury,
1798–1859’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

110. BRANAGAN, D.F., ‘Charles Smith
Wilkinson, 1843–1891’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

111. BROEZE, Frank, ‘John Septimus Roe,
1797–1878’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

112. BURROWS, Colin J., Julius Haast in the
Southern Alps (Christchurch: Canterbury
University Press, 2005), 215 pp.

113. CRAGOE, Matthew, ‘Zephaniah Williams,
c. 1795–1874’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

114. GAMMAGE, Bill, ‘Charles Sturt,
1795–1869’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

115. GAMMAGE, Bill, ‘George Woodroffe
Goyder, 1826–1898’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

116. HOWSE, Derek, ‘William Dawes,
1762–1836’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

117. LANGER, Wolfhart, ‘Sir John Francis Julius
von Haast, 1822–1887’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

118. MASON, Alan, ‘Sir James Hector,
1834–1907’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

119. MASON, Alan, ‘Frederick Wollaston Hutton,
1836–1905’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

120. MOYAL, Ann, ‘William Branwhite Clarke,
1798–1878’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

121. PLAYFORD, Phillip, ‘Edward Townley
Hardman, 1845–1887’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

122. REECE, R.H.W., ‘George Samuel Windsor
Earl, 1813–1865’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

123. WEBB, Martyn, ‘John McDouall Stuart,
1815–1866’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

124. ZELLER, Suzanne, ‘Alfred Richard Cecil
Selwyn, 1824–1902’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

(e) Mathematics

125. CORLEY, T.A.B. and CRILLY, A.J., ‘Sir
James Cockle, 1819–1895’ in Oxford Dic-
tionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

(iii) Applied Sciences

(a) Medical and Health Sciences

126. BROWNE, Geoff, ‘Tharp Mountain Girdle-
stone (c. 1823–1899), Surgeon, Politician and
Sanitary Reformer’ in Australian Dictionary
of Biography, Supplement (Carlton: Mel-
bourne University Press, 2005), pp. 145–146.

127. COOPER, Margaret, ‘John Maund,
1823–1858’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

128. DAVIS, Peter, ‘John Vaughan Thompson,
1779–1847’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

129. MADSEN, Wendy, ‘The Age of Transition:
Nursing and Caring in the Nineteenth
Century’, JAS, Australia’s Public Intellectual
Forum, 78 (2003), 39–45.

(b) Agricultural and Related Sciences

130. ANDRÉ, Roger, ‘Richard Bowyer Smith
(1837–1919), Blacksmith and Inventor of the
Stump-Jump Plough’ in Australian Diction-



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 137

ary of Biography, Supplement (Carlton: Mel-
bourne University Press, 2005), pp. 366–367.

131. ATKINSON, Alan, ‘Sir William Macarthur,
1800–1882’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

132. HOU, Yong Kang, ‘William James Farrer,
1845–1906’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

133. JONES, David, ‘Of “Weeds and Worms”: the
Role of John Dwight in Advancing Garden-
ing in South Australia’, Journal of the Histor-
ical Society of South Australia, 31 (2003),
36–46.

134. McKINNON, Ross, ‘Walter Hill
(1819–1904), Horticulturist’ in Australian
Dictionary of Biography, Supplement
(Carlton: Melbourne University Press, 2005),
pp. 177–178.

(c) Engineering and Technology

135. FENNESSY, Kathleen M., ‘“Industrial
Instruction” for the “Industrious Classes”:
Founding the Industrial and Technological
Museum, Melbourne’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 45–64.

136. SYMONS, Eleanor Putnam, ‘Edward Davy,
1806–1885’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

(d) Human Sciences

137. CLARK, John Heaviside, Aboriginal Life in
Old Australia (Melbourne: Edition Renard,
2003). Facsimile, limited edition of 200 copies
of 1813 original.

(c) 1901–

(i) General Works

138. FENNER, Frank, ed., The First Fifty Years
(Canberra: Australian Academy of Science,
2005), 549 pp.

139. MUDD, Gavin M., ‘The Legacy of Early Ura-
nium Efforts in Australia, 1906–1945: From
Radium Hill to the Atomic Bomb and Today’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 16
(2) (2005), 169–198.

(ii) Natural Sciences

(a) General Works

140. BEATTIE, James, ‘Rethinking Science, Reli-
gion and Nature in Environmental History:
Drought in Early Twentieth-Century New

Zealand’, Historical Social Research, 29 (3)
(2004), 82–103.

141. GRAFTON, R.Q., ROBIN, Libby and
WASSON, R.J., eds, Understanding the Envi-
ronment (Sydney: University of New South
Wales Press, 2005), 229 pp. The main part of
this book consists of chapters on different dis-
ciplines, including history, earth science and
mathematics. Each section includes a discus-
sion of the origins and development of the
discipline.

(b) Physical Sciences

142. BADASH, Lawrence, ‘Sir Ernest Marsden,
1889–1970’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

143. BLEANEY, Brebis, ‘Sir Marcus Laurence
Elwin Oliphant, 1901–2000’ in Oxford Dic-
tionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

144. BRÜCK, Hermann A., ‘Daniel Joseph Kelly
O’Connell, 1896–1982’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

145. COLLINS, David J., Chemistry at Monash
University, 1986–2003, compiled and edited
by David J. Collins, assisted by Ernest K.
Nunn and Nicola H. Williams (Clayton:
School of Chemistry, Monash University,
2005), 150 pp.

146. COLLINS, Richard, Lots of Scars: the Life of
a Scientist (Copacabana, NSW: Lexington
Avenue Press, 2004), 240 pp.

147. DAVIES, R.D., ‘A History of the Potts Hill
Radio Astronomy Field Station’, Journal of
Astronomical History and Heritage, 8 (2)
(2005), 87–96.

148. DEBS, Talal, ‘Sir William Henry Bragg,
1862–1942’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

149. DOWNARD, K.M. and DE LAETER, J.R.,
‘A History of Mass Spectrometry in Aus-
tralia’, Journal of Mass Spectrometry, 40 (9)
(2005), 1123–1139.

150. HOME, R.W., ‘Speculating About Atoms in
Early 20th Century Melbourne: William
Sutherland and the “Sutherland–Einstein”
Diffusion Relation’, Australian Physics, 42
(2) (2005), 53–60.

151. HOME, R.W., ‘Thomas Howell Laby,
1880–1946’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).



138 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

152. HOME, R.W., ‘William Sutherland and the
“Sutherland–Einstein” Diffusion Relation:
Theoretical Physics in a Colonial Setting’,
Historia Scientiarum, 15 (2005), 125–138.

153. JENKIN, John and HOME, R.W., ‘George
Eric Macdonnell Jauncey (1888–1947),
Physicist’ in Australian Dictionary of
Biography, Supplement (Carlton: Melbourne
University Press, 2005), pp. 201–202.

154. JENKIN, John and HOME, R.W., ‘Richard
Daniel Kleeman (1875–1932), Physicist’ in
Australian Dictionary of Biography, Supple-
ment (Carlton: Melbourne University Press,
2005), pp. 218–219.

155. KELLERMANN, K.I., ORCHISTON,
Wayne and SLEE, Bruce, ‘Gordon James
Stanley and the Early Development of Radio
Astronomy in Australia and the United
States’, Publications of the Astronomical
Society of Australia, 22 (1) (2005), 1–11.

156. KLEIN, A.G., ‘Geoffrey Ivan Opat,
1935–2002’, Historical Records of Austral-
ian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 65–89.

157. LOVELL, Bernard, ‘Sir Leonard George
Holden Huxley, 1902–1988’ in Oxford Dic-
tionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

158. LOVELL, Bernard, ‘John Gatenby Bolton,
1922–1993’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

159. MILNE, D.K. and WHITEOAK, J.B., ‘The
Impact of F.F. Gardner on our Early Research
with the Parkes Radio Telescope’, Journal of
Astronomical History and Heritage, 8 (1)
(2005), 33–38.

160. MINNETT, H.C., ‘Edward George Bowen,
1911–1991’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

161. MOFFATT, H.K., ‘George Keith Batchelor,
1920–2000’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

162. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘The 1948 Solar
Eclipse and the Genesis of Radio Astronomy
in Victoria’, Journal of Astronomical History
and Heritage, 7 (2) (2004), 118–121.

163. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘Sixty Years in Radio
Astronomy: a Tribute to Bruce Slee’, Journal
of Astronomical History and Heritage, 8 (1)
(2005), 3–10.

164. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘From the Solar
Corona to Clusters of Galaxies: the Radio
Astronomy of Bruce Slee’, Publications of
the Astronomical Society of Australia, 21
(2004), 23–71.

165. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘Obituary: John Louis
Perdrix, 1926–2005’, Journal of Astronomi-
cal History and Heritage, 8 (2) (2005),
131–132.

166. PHILLIPS, David, ‘Sir William Lawrence
Bragg, 1890–1971’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

167. SLEE, Bruce, ‘Early Australian Measure-
ments of Angular Structure in Discrete Radio
Sources’, Journal of Astronomical History
and Heritage, 8 (2) (2005), 97–106.

168. SMILES, David, ‘John Robert Philip,
1927–1999’, Historical Records of Austral-
ian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 221–246.

169. SOUTH AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM, Bragg
About Adelaide: Two Men, a Science Revolu-
tion, a Nobel Prize, it all Started Here
(Adelaide: South Australian Museum, 2005),
35 pp.

170. SULLIVAN, Woodruff T., ‘The Beginnings
of Australian Radio Astronomy’, Journal of
Astronomical History and Heritage, 8 (1)
(2005), 11–32.

171. THOMAS, Bruce MacA. and ROBINSON,
Brian J., ‘Harry Clive Minnett, 1917–2003’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 16
(2) (2005), 199–220.

(c) Biological Sciences

172. COHN, Helen M., ‘Watch Dog Over the Her-
barium: Alfred Ewart, Victorian Government
Botanist, 1906–1921’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 139–167.

173. DIELS, Ludwig, Plant Life of Western Aus-
tralia: South of the Tropics, translated by
B.J. Grieve, B.B. Lamont and E.O. Hellmuth,
edited by N. Gibson (Perth: 2003). CD-ROM
version describing ‘the results of an expedi-
tion carried out during 1900–1902 under the
auspices of the Humboldt Foundation’.

174. HUMPHREYS, L.R., Trikojus: a Scientist for
Interesting Times (Melbourne: Miegunyah
Press, 2004), 154 pp.

175. LANDSTROEM, Catharina, ‘“A More
Authentic Australia”: Cultural Narratives in
Biological Control Research’, Science as
Culture, 14 (1) (2005), 59–76.

176. MATTHEWS, Peter B.C., ‘Sir John Carew
Eccles, 1903–1997’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

177. MAZUMDAR, Pauline M.H., ‘Sir Frank
Macfarlane Burnet, 1899–1985’ in Oxford
Dictionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 139

178. NEW, T.R., SMITHERS, C.N. and
MARSHALL, A.T., ‘Ian Walter Boothroyd
Thornton, 1926–2002’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 91–106.

(d) Earth Sciences

179. AYRES, Philip, Mawson: a Life (Carlton
South: Melbourne University Press, 2003),
321 pp.

180. BOWLER, Peter J., ‘Robert Broom,
1866–1951’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

181. ELZINGA, Aant, NORDIN, Torgny,
TURNER, David and WRÅKBERG, Urban,
eds, Antarctic Challenges: Historical and
Current Perspectives on Otto Nordenskjöld’s
Antarctic Expedition, 1901–1903 (Göteborg:
Royal Society of Arts and Sciences, 2004),
330 pp.

182. GAGE, Maxwell and NATHAN, Simon,
A   Geologist Remembers: Recollections of
Fieldwork (Lower Hutt: Geological Society
of New Zealand, 1999), 52 pp.

183. HAYWARD, Bruce W., Geological Society of
New Zealand 1955–2005: Our First 50 Years
(Wellington: Geological Society of New Zea-
land, 2005), 74 pp.

184. MASON, Brian and NATHAN, Simon, From
Mountains to Meteorites (Lower Hutt: Geo-
logical Society of New Zealand, 2001), 72 pp.

185. McEWEN, Mary, Charles Fleming: Environ-
mental Patriot (Nelson, NZ: Craig Potton
Publishing, 2005), 382 pp.

186. NATHAN, Simon, Harold Wellman: a Man
who Moved New Zealand (Wellington: Victo-
ria University Press, 2005), 272 pp.

187. POWELL, J.M., ‘Thomas Griffith Taylor,
1880–1963’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

188. SCOTT, Robert Falcon, Journals: Captain
Scott’s Last Expedition, edited with an intro-
duction by Max Jones (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2005), 529 pp.

(e) Mathematics

189. CASSELS, J.W.S., ‘Kurt Mahler,
1903–1988’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

190. DEAKIN, Michael A.B., ‘Horatio Scott
Carslaw, 1870–1954’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

191. GANI, J., ‘Fifty Years of Statistics at the
Australian National University, 1952–2002’,
Historical Records of Australian Science,
16 (1) (2005), 31–44.

192. NEUMANN, B.H., ‘Henry George Forder,
1889–1981’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

(iii) Applied Sciences

(a) Medical and Health Sciences

193. ALVES, Lesley, People of Mercy: a History
of Mercy Hospital for Women, 1971–2004
(Melbourne: Australian Scholarly Publish-
ing, 2004), 129 pp.

194. ANDERSON, Warwick, ‘Natural Histories
of Infectious Disease: Ecological Vision in
Twentieth-Century Biomedical Science’,
Osiris, 19 (2004), 39–61.

195. ASHERSON, Geoffrey L., ‘Charles Halliley
Kellaway, 1889–1952’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

196. BASHFORD, Alison and POWER, Berna-
dette, ‘Immigration and Health: Law and
Regulation in Australia, 1958–2004’, Health
and History, 7 (1) (2005), 86–101.

197. BUTLER, Janet, ‘“Very Busy in Bosches
Alley”: One Diary of the Somme in Sister Kit
McNaughton’s Diary’, Health and History,
6 (2) (2004), 18–32.

198. CALNE, Roy, ‘Sir Michael Francis Addison
Woodruff, 1911–2001’ in Oxford Dictionary
of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2004).

199. CHETKOVICH, Jean and GARE, Deborah,
A Chain of Care: a History of the Silver
Chain Nursing Association, 1905–2005 (Fre-
mantle: University of Notre Dame Australia
Press for the Silver Chain Nursing Associa-
tion, 2005), 290 pp.

200. DAVIES, Michael, Our Great Department:
History of the Department of Anaesthesia,
St Vincent’s Hospital, Melbourne, 1955–2005
(Melbourne: Department of Anaesthesia,
St Vincent’s Hospital, 2005), 312 pp.

201. DAWSON, Danny, ‘Remembering Australian
Convalescents in Harefield’, Health and
History, 6 (2) (2004), 60–74.

202. DOWSETT, Michael, ‘The Contribution of
the Royal Australian Navy to the Develop-
ment of Underwater Medicine in Australia’,
Health and History, 6 (2) (2004), 92–96.

203. DURDIN, Joan, Eleven Thousand Nurses:
A History of Nursing Education at the Royal



140 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

Adelaide Hospital 1889–1993 (Adelaide:
Royal Adelaide Hospital, 2005), 322 pp.

204. EVERINGHAM, Georgette, The Nurses of
the LBH: Nursing Experiences and a Brief
History of the Lismore Base Hospital
(Goonellabah: Dragonwick Publishing,
2005), 244 pp.

205. FINUCANE, Julie, ‘Civilian Legacies of
Military Nursing’, Health and History, 6 (2)
(2004), 97–110.

206. FRY, R.M., ‘The Early Years of Hospital
Physics in Adelaide: Some Recollections’,
Radiation Protection in Australasia, 22 (2)
(2005), 46–62.

207. HARRIS, K, ‘“Giving the Dope”: Australian
Army Nurse Anaesthetists during World War
I’, Australian Military Medicine, 12 (3)
(2003), 138–143.

208. HEARDER, Rosalind, ‘More Complex Than
a Stereotype: Australian POW Doctors and
the Japanese in Captivity, 1942–45’, Health
and History, 6 (2) (2004), 75–91.

209. KENNY, Geoffrey, ‘Tribute: Harold Dallas
Attwood’, Health and History, 7 (1) (2005),
102–106.

210. KLUGMAN, Matthew, Blood Matters: a
Social History of the Victorian Red Cross
Blood Transfusion Service (Melbourne: Aus-
tralian Scholarly Publishing, 2004), 236 pp.

211. LARSSON, Marina, ‘Restoring the Spirit:
The Rehabilitation of Disabled Soldiers in
Australia after the Great War’, Health and
History, 6 (2) (2004), 45–59.

212. LAX, Eric, The Mould in Dr Florey’s Coat:
the Remarkable True Story of the Penicillin
Miracle (London: Little, Brown, 2004), 389
pp.

213. LEETON, John, ‘The Early History of IVF in
Australia and its Contribution to the World
(1970–1990)’, Australian and New Zealand
Journal of Obstetrics and Gynaecology,
44 (6) (2004), 495–501.

214. MADSEN, Wendy, ‘“Working From Home”:
Lying-in Hospitals of Rockhampton,
1916–30’, Health and History, 7 (1) (2005),
49–66.

215. PAINE, Kay, History of Grafton Hospital
(Grafton: Clarence River Historical Society,
2005), 263 pp.

216. PARKER, Keith, Kaitaia’s Hospital: a
Glimpse at Hospital Services and Volunteer
Health Care in the Far North, 1904–2004
(Kamo: Keith Parker and Bridgewater Publi-
cations, 2005), 218 pp.

217. PARSONS, Audrey, From Bagtown to Base:
Griffith District Hospital, 1910–1969

(Griffith: Printed by Dobija Design & Pub-
lishing, 2005), 339 pp.

218. RADI, Heather, ‘Dame Constance Elizabeth
D’Arcy, 1879–1950’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

219. RATCLIFF, Eric and RATCLIFF, Felix,
Perfection in a Small Sphere: St Vincent’s
Hospital, 1944 to 1997 and beyond (Launce-
ston: St Vincent’s Private Hospital, 2005),
128 pp.

220. RAWSTRON, R.E., A Unique Nursing
Group: New Zealand Army Nurse Anaesthet-
ists of WW1 (Christchurch: 2005), 75 pp.

221. RICE, Geoffrey, Rhodes on Cashmere: a His-
tory of the Rhodes Memorial Convalescent
Home, Christchurch, 1886–2001 (Christch-
urch: Hawthorne Press, 2005), 233 pp.

222. ROGERS, Naomi, ‘Elizabeth Kenny,
1880–1952’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

223. SCHURR, Peter H., ‘Sir Hugh William Bell
Cairns, 1896–1952’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

224. SHEEHAN, Mary and JENNINGS, Sonia,
A Profession’s Pathway: Nursing at St Vin-
cent’s since 1893 (Kew: Australian Scholarly
Publishing, 2005), 225 pp.

225. STANGER, J.I. and HENDRY, P.I., ‘The
Examining Council in Medical Technology
of New South Wales, 1938 to 1972’, Austral-
ian Journal of Medical Science, 25 (Suppl.)
(2004), 1–28.

226. WEAVER, John and WRIGHT, David, ‘Shell
Shock and the Politics of Asylum Committal
in New Zealand, 1916–22’, Health and
History, 7 (1) (2005), 17–40.

227. WEHNER, Volkhard, A Melbourne Doctor
and his Generation: Leonard Bell Cox,
1894–1976, Neurologist, Orientalist, Art
Collector, Gardener, with contributions by
Mervyn J. Eadie, Peter E. Bladin and Monica
S. Wehner (Olinda: Leddicott Press, 2004),
550 pp.

228. WILDE, Sally, ‘Serendipity, Doctors and the
Australian Constitution’, Health and History,
7 (1) (2005), 41–48.

229. WILLIAMS, A.K., ‘Assessing the Prevalence
and Exploring the Aetiology of Intellectual
Disability in the Early Twentieth Century: the
Experience of Policy and Practice in New
South Wales’, Journal of Intellectual and
Developmental Disability, 28 (1) (2003),
40–50.



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 141

230. WILLIAMSON, John, ‘Civilian Legacies of
Air Force Medicine’, Health and History, 6
(2) (2004), 33–44.

231. WILLIAMSON, Malcolm, ‘Frederick
Matthias Alexander, 1869–1955’ in Oxford
Dictionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

232. WINTERTON, Peter, ‘Alien Doctors: the
Western Australian Medical Fraternity’s
Reaction to European Events, 1930–50’,
Health and History, 7 (1) (2005), 67–85.

(b) Agricultural and Related Sciences

233. BULLARD, G.K., ROUGHLEY, R.J. and
PULSFORD, D.J., ‘The Legume Inoculant
Industry and Inoculant Quality Control in
Australia: 1953–2003’, Australian Journal of
Experimental Agriculture, 45 (2–3) (2005),
127–140.

234. COOPER, Janice, Sufficient for Living:
a History of Pastoral Industries in the Alpha
District (Alpha: Alpha Historical Society,
2005), 95 pp.

235. CRUTE, Ian, ‘Sir Otto Herzberg Frankel,
1900–1998’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

236. FERGUSON, A.R., ‘1904 – the Year that
Kiwifruit (Actinidia deliciosa) Came to New
Zealand’, New Zealand Journal of Crop and
Horticultural Science, 32 (1) (2004), 3–27.

237. GRIGGS, Peter, ‘Entomology in the Service
of the State: Queensland Scientists and the
Campaign Against Cane Beetles,
1895–1950’, Historical Records of Austral-
ian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 1–29.

238. HARDY, Sara, The Unusual Life of Edna
Walling (Crows Nest: Allen & Unwin, 2005),
304 pp.

239. McMAUGH, Judy, Living Horticulture: the
Lives of the Men and Women in the New South
Wales Nursery Industry (Rouse Hill: Nursery
& Garden Industry NSW & ACT, 2005), 614
pp.

240. PHELPS, Janet, A Journey of 100 Years:
Taroom Show Society, 1905–2005 (Rock-
hampton: City Printing Works, 2005), 172 pp.

241. WALTON, Craig, Reclaiming Lost Prov-
inces: a Century of Weed Biological Control
in Queensland (Brisbane: Department of
Natural Resources and Mines, 2005), 104 pp.

242. WOOD, M., ‘Charles Lane-Poole and the
Early Forest Surveys of Papua and New
Guinea’, Journal of Pacific History, 40 (3)
(2005), 289–309.

(c) Engineering and Technology

243. BAKER, Anne Pimlott, ‘Essington Lewis,
1881–1961’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

244. BEALE, Bob, Engineering a Legacy:
Memories of the Journey of CSIRO Chemical
Engineering (Clayton: CSIRO Minerals,
2005), 124 pp.

245. BRADY, Peter H., Avery’s Legacy: a History
of the Department of Applied Chemistry,
RMIT (Melbourne: MBE Business Service
Centre, 2004), 297 pp.

246. DOORNBUSCH, Paul, The Music of
CSIRAC (Melbourne: Common Ground Pub-
lishing, 2005), 101 pp. Book accompanied by
a CD ‘containing a rigorous reconstruction
of the first music played by a computer’.

247. SINNOTT, D.H., ‘Defence Radar Develop-
ment in Australia: 1939 to the Present’, IEEE
Aerospace and Electronic Systems Magazine,
20 (11) (2005), 27–31.

248. SMITH, Dennis K., To Explore and Exploit
the Unknown: a History of Defence Science
at DSTO Maribyrnong 1922–2004 (Fisher-
mans Bend: Defence Science and Technology
Organisation, 2005), 210 pp.

249. WITHAM, Janice Peterson, Black Box:
David Warren and the Creation of the Cockpit
Recorder (South Melbourne: Lothian, 2005),
215 pp.

(iv) Human Sciences

(a) General Works

250. DAVIS, John, ‘Sir Raymond William Firth,
1901–2002’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

251. GRILLO, R.D., ‘Arnold Leonard (Bill)
Epstein, 1924–1999’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).

252. HENDERSON, Julie, ‘Psychiatry, the State
and Knowledge about Mental Illness,
1940–2002’, PhD thesis, Flinders University,
2003, 392 pp.

253. MADDOCK, Kenneth, ‘Camilla Hildegarde
Wedgwood, 1901–1955’ in Oxford Diction-
ary of National Biography (Oxford: Oxford
University Press, 2004).

254. MADDOCK, Kenneth, ‘Herbert Ian Priestley
Hogbin, 1904–1989’ in Oxford Dictionary of
National Biography (Oxford: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 2004).



142 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

255. MADDOCK, Kenneth, ‘Alfred Reginald
Radcliffe-Brown, 1881–1955’ in Oxford Dic-
tionary of National Biography (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 2004).

256. RIGSBY, Bruce and PETERSON, Nicolas,
eds, Donald Thomson, the Man and Scholar
(Canberra: Academy of the Social Sciences
in Australia, 2005), 269 pp. Collection of
scholarly essays first given at a symposium
hosted by Museum Victoria in 2001.

257. TOUSSAINT, Sandy, ‘Phyllis Mary Kaberry,
1910–1977’ in Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography (Oxford: Oxford University Press,
2004).

(b) Psychology

258. DAMOUSI, Joy, Freud in the Antipodes: a
Cultural History of Psychoanalysis in Aus-
tralia (Sydney: University of New South
Wales Press, 2005), 374 pp.

Book Reviews

259. SHERRATT, Tim, GRIFFITHS, Tom and
ROBIN, Libby, eds, A Change in the Weather:
Climate and Culture in Australia (2005)
ANDERSON, Warwick, Historical Records
of Australian Science, 16 (2) (2005),
251–253.

260. BASHFORD, Alison, Imperial Hygiene: a
Critical History of Colonialism, Nationalism
and Public Health (2004)
ANDERSON, Warwick, Health and History,
6 (2) (2004), 111–114.

261. JOHNSON, David, The Geology of Australia
(2004)
ARCULUS, Richard, Australian Book
Review, 270 (2005), 55.

262. FOX, Paul, Clearings: Six Colonial Garden-
ers and Their Landscapes (2004)
BOURKE, Max, Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 115–117.

263. AITKEN, Richard, Gardenesque: a Celebra-
tion of Australia’s Gardening (2004)
BOURKE, Max, Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 115–117.

264. ROGERS, Anna, While You’re Away: New
Zealand Nurses at War, 1899–1948 (2003)
BRYDER, Linda, Health and History, 6 (2)
(2004), 114–116.

265. GRAFTON, R.Q., ROBIN, Libby and
WASSON, R.J., eds, Understanding the Envi-
ronment (2005)
BURGMAN, Mark, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 255–256.

266. MARTYR, Philippa, Paradise of Quacks: an
Alternative History of Medicine in Australia
(2002)
CANAWAY, Rachel, Health and History,
7 (1) (2005), 116–118.

267. KLUGMAN, Matthew, Blood Matters: a
Social History of the Victorian Red Cross
Blood Transfusion Service (2004)
CHESTERS, Janice, Health and History, 6
(2) (2004), 124–126.

268. HARDY, Sara, The Unusual Life of Edna
Walling (2005)
DE SERVILLE, Paul, Australian Book
Review, 272 (2005), 30–31.

269. ESTENSEN, Miriam, The Life of George
Bass: Surgeon and Sailor of the Enlighten-
ment (2005)
DOOLEY, Gillian, Australian Book Review,
277 (2005), 48.

270. KAPLAN, Gisella, Australian Magpie:
Biology and Behaviour of an Unusual Song-
bird (2004)
DRAYSON, Nick, Australian Book Review,
269 (2005), 57.

271. LEGGE, Sarah, Kookaburra: King of the
Bush (2004)
DRAYSON, Nick, Australian Book Review,
269 (2005), 57.

272. ELZINGA, Aant, NORDIN, Torgny,
TURNER, David and WRÅKBERG, Urban,
eds, Antarctic Challenges: Historical and
Current Perspectives on Otto Nordenskjöld’s
Antarctic Expedition, 1901–1903 (2004)
GRIFFITHS, Tom, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 256–257.

273. MARCHANT, Harvey J., LUGG,
Desmond  J. and QUILTY, Patrick G., eds,
Australian Antarctic Science: the First 50
Years of ANARE (2002)
GRIFFITHS, Tom, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 247–249.

274. STACEY, Robyn and HAY, Ashley,
Herbarium (2004)
GROVES, R.H., Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 117–118.

275. CLARKE, W.B. (edited by Ann Moyal), The
Web of Science: the Scientific Correspond-
ence of the Rev. W.B. Clarke, Australia’s
Pioneer Geologist (2003)
HOME, R.W., Historical Records of Austra-
lian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 107–111.

276. HUNTER, Graeme K., Light is a Messenger:
the Life and Science of William Lawrence
Bragg (2004)
JENKIN, John, Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 111–113.

277. DIELS, Ludwig, ed., Plant Life of Western
Australia: South of the Tropics (translated by



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 143

B.J. Grieve, B.B. Lamont and E.O. Hellmuth,
edited by N. Gibson) (2003)
KELLERMANN, Jürgen, Australian System-
atic Botany Society Newsletter, 118 (2004),
26–28.

278. RASMUSSEN, Carolyn, Increasing Momen-
tum: Engineering at the University of Mel-
bourne, 1861–2004 (2004)
LLOYD, Brian E., Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 113–115.

279. FARRER, Keith, To Feed a Nation: a History
of Australian Food Science and Technology
(2005)
MAIN, George, Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 254–255.

280. WEHNER, Volkhard, A Melbourne Doctor
and his Generation: Leonard Bell Cox,
1894–1976, Neurologist, Orientalist, Art
Collector, Gardener (with contributions by
Mervyn J. Eadie, Peter E. Bladin and Monica
S. Wehner) (2004)
McCALMAN, Janet, Health and History,
7 (1) (2004), 109–110.

281. DAVISON, Graeme and WEBBER, Kimber-
ley, Yesterday’s Tomorrows: the Powerhouse
Museum and its Precursors, 1880–2005
(2005)
McPHEE, John, Australian Book Review, 274
(2005), 21.

282. FENNER, Frank, ed., The First Fifty Years
(2005)
MULVANEY, John, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 16 (2) (2005), 249–251.

283. SHERRATT, Tim, GRIFFITHS, Tom and
ROBIN, Libby, eds, A Change in the Weather:
Climate and Culture in Australia (2005)
NOBLE, Ian, Australian Book Review
(2005), 50–51.

284. BRADY, Peter H., Avery’s Legacy: a History
of the Department of Applied Chemistry,
RMIT (2004)
RAE, Ian, Chemistry in Australia, 72 (9)
(2005), 39–40.

285. NATIONAL MUSEUM OF AUSTRALIA,
Land, Nation, People: Stories from the
National Museum of Australia (2004)
SHERRATT, Tim, Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 122–124.

286. MUSEUM VICTORIA, Treasures of the
Museum, Victoria, Australia (2004)
SHERRATT, Tim, Historical Records of Aus-
tralian Science, 16 (1) (2005), 122–124.

287. DAMOUSI, Joy, Freud in the Antipodes:
a Cultural History of Psychoanalysis in
Australia (2005)
SPIELMAN, Ron, Australian Book Review,
272 (2005), 37–38.

288. BRANAGAN, David, T.W. Edgeworth David:
a Life (2005)
THOMPSON, John, Australian Book Review,
277 (2005), 51.

289. LEWIS, Milton J., The People’s Health:
Public Health in Australia, 1788–1950
(2003)
WALLER, John C., Health and History, 6 (2)
(2004), 116–119.

Name Index

AITKEN, Richard 54
ALVES, Lesley 193
ANDERSON, Warwick 194, 259, 260
ANDRÉ, Roger 130
ANDREWS, Alan E.J. 105, 106
ARCULUS, Richard 261
ASHERSON, Geoffrey L. 195
ATKINSON, Alan 131
AYRES, Philip 179
BADASH, Lawrence 142
BAER, Joel H. 64
BAIGENT, Elizabeth 37, 71, 84, 107
BAKER, Anne Pimlott 243
BAKER, Barry 44
BALLANTYNE, Tony 1
BASHFORD, Alison 45, 196
BEALE, Bob 244
BEAN, A.R. 27
BEATTIE, James 140
BLEANEY, Brebis 143
BOLTON, Geoffrey 108
BOMFORD, Janette 46
BOURKE, Max 262, 263
BOWLER, Peter J. 180
BRADY, Peter H. 245
BRANAGAN, D.F. 38–40, 109, 110
BRODIE, Marc 85
BROEZE, Frank 111
BROWN-MAY, Andrew 2
BROWNE, Geoff 126
BROWNE, Janet 86
BRÜCK, Hermann A. 144
BRYDER, Linda 264
BUCHANAN, A. 82
BULLARD, G.K. 233
BURGMAN, Mark 265
BURROWS, Colin J. 112
BUTLER, Janet 197
BUTZER, K.W. 55
BYGOTT, Ursula 3
CALNE, Roy 198
CANAWAY, Rachel 266
CASSELS, J.W.S. 189
CHESTERS, Janice 267
CHETKOVICH, Jean 199
CLARK, B.A.J. 77



144 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 17 Number 1

CLARK, J.F.M. 87
CLARK, John Heaviside 137
COHN, Helen M. 172
COLLINS, David J. 145
COLLINS, Richard 146
COOPER, Janice 234
COOPER, Margaret 127
CORLEY, T.A.B. 125
CRAGOE, Matthew 113
CRILLY, A.J. 125
CRUTE, Ian 235
DAMOUSI, Joy 258
DAVIES, Michael 200
DAVIES, R.D. 147
DAVIS, John 250
DAVIS, Joseph 4
DAVIS, Peter 128
DAVISON, Graeme 43
DAWSON, Danny 201
DE LAETER, J.R. 149
DE SERVILLE, Paul 268
DEAKIN, Michael A.B. 190
DEAN, Dennis R. 88
DEAN, Katrina 17
DEBS, Talal 148
DIELS, Ludwig 173
DOOLEY, Gillian 269
DOORNBUSCH, Paul 246
DOWNARD, K.M. 149
DOWSETT, Michael 202
DRAYSON, Nick 270, 271
DUNSTAN, David 47
DURDIN, Joan 203
ELZINGA, Aant 181
ESTENSEN, Miriam 72
EVERINGHAM, Georgette 204
FARRER, Keith 56
FENNER, Frank 138
FENNESSY, Kathleen M. 135
FENTON, Arthur Geoffrey 18
FERGUSON, A. R. 236
FINUCANE, Julie 205
FISHER, Clemency Thorne 89–91
FLANNERY, Tim 5, 6
FLETCHER, Brian H. 73
FOOTE, Yolanda 74
FORSYTH, Holly Kerr 57
FRY, R. M. 206
GAGE, Maxwell 182
GALBREATH, R.A. 92
GAMMAGE, Bill 114, 115
GANI, J. 191
GARE, Deborah 199
GASCOIGNE, John 14
GAVINE, David 78
GEORGE, Martin 79
GIBSON, Maria 32

GOODAY, Graeme J. N. 58
GRAFTON, R.Q. 141
GRIFFITHS, Tom 12, 272, 273
GRIGGS, Peter 237
GRILLO, R.D. 251
GROVES, R.H. 274
HABASHI, Fathi 19
HARDY, Sara 238
HARRIS, K. 207
HARRIS, Margaret 93
HARRISON, A.J. 94, 95
HAYWARD, Bruce W. 183
HEARDER, Rosalind 208
HEATH, Byron 7
HECKENBERG, Kerry 69
HELGREN, D.M. 55
HENDERSON, Julie 252
HENDRY, P.I. 225
HESSE, Paul 13
HILL, Stuart 16
HILLOCK, Ian M. 59
HOLLAND, Julian 80
HOME, R.W. 20–22, 150–154, 275
HOOKER, Claire 3
HOU, Yong Kang 132
HOUGHTON, Sheila 28
HOWSE, Derek 116
HUGHES, W.B. 60
HUMPHREYS, L.R. 174
JEFCOATE, Graham 15
JENKIN, John 22, 153, 154, 276
JENNINGS, Sonia 224
JONES, David 133
KAPLAN, Gisella 29
KELLERMANN, Jürgen 277
KELLERMANN, K.I. 155
KENNEDY, Malcolm J. 61
KENNY, Geoffrey 209
KLEIN, A.G. 156
KLUGMAN, Matthew 210
KRAEHENBUEHL, Darrell N. 30
LANDSTROEM, Catharina 175
LANGER, Wolfhart 117
LARSSON, Marina 211
LAWSON, Elizabeth 75
LAX, Eric 212
LEETON, John 213
LEGGE, Sarah 31
LLOYD, Brian E. 278
LLOYD, Natalie 8
LOVELL, Bernard 157, 158
LUCAS, A.M. 96–99
MABBERLEY, D.J. 100
MABBERLEY, R.D. 65, 101
MacLEOD, Roy M. 23
MADDOCK, Kenneth 253–255
MADSEN, Wendy 48, 129, 214



Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 26, 2005 145

http://www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

MAIN, George 279
MARSDEN, Susan 49
MARSHALL, A.T. 178
MASON, Alan 118, 119
MASON, Brian 184
MATTHEWS, Peter B.C. 176
MAZUMDAR, Pauline M.H. 177
McCALMAN, Janet 280
McCONNELL, Anita 83
McEWEN, Mary 185
McKERN, H.H.G. 24
McKINNON, Ross 134
McMAUGH, Judy 239
McPHEE, John 281
MILNE, D.K. 159
MINNETT, H.C. 160
MOFFATT, H.K. 161
MORTON, Anne 32
MOYAL, Ann 120
MUDD, Gavin M. 139
MULLIGAN, Martin 16
MULVANEY, D.J. 9, 63, 282
MUSEUM VICTORIA 10
NATHAN, Simon 182, 184, 186
NATIONAL MUSEUM OF AUSTRALIA 11
NATUSCH, Sheila 76
NEUMANN, B.H. 192
NEW, T.R. 178
NEWGREEN, David 46
NOBLE, Ian 283
NORDIN, Torgny 181
ORCHISTON, Wayne 25, 77, 81, 82, 155, 

162–165
OWEN, David 33
PAINE, Kay 215
PARKER, Keith 216
PARSONS, Audrey 217
PEARN, John 50, 51
PEMBERTON, David 33
PETERSON, Nicolas 256
PHELPS, Janet 240
PHILLIPS, David 166
PLAYFORD, Phillip 121
POWELL, J.M. 187
POWER, Bernadette 196
PRESLAND, Gary 28, 32
PULSFORD, D.J. 233
RADI, Heather 218
RAE, Ian 26, 284
RALPH, Robert 102
RASMUSSEN, Carolyn 41
RATCLIFF, Eric 219
RATCLIFF, Felix 219
RAWSTRON, R.E. 220
REECE, R.H.W. 122
RICE, Geoffrey 221
RICHARDS, Graham 52

RICHARDSON, Brian 66
RIGSBY, Bruce 256
RIVIÈRE, Marc Serge 70
ROBIN, Libby 12, 141
ROBINSON, Brian J. 171
ROGERS, Naomi 222
ROUGHLEY, R.J. 233
ROY, Marjory G. 42
SAVOURS, Ann 34
SCHURR, Peter H. 223
SCOTT, Robert Falcon 188
SECORD, Anne 103
SEDDON, George 35
SHEEHAN, Mary 224
SHERRATT, Tim 12, 285, 286
SHERSON, Susan 53
SINNOTT, D.H. 247
SLEE, Bruce 155, 167
SMILES, David 168
SMITH, Dennis K. 248
SMITH, James Edward 36
SMITH, Mike 13
SMITHERS, C.N. 178
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM 169
SPIELMAN, Ron 287
STANGER, J.I. 225
STEPHENS, Edward 62
SULLIVAN, Woodruff T. 170
SWAIN, Shurlee 2
SWEETMAN, John 83
SYMONS, Eleanor Putnam 136
THOMAS, Bruce MacA. 171
THOMPSON, John 288
TOUSSAINT, Sandy 257
TUCKER, Jane 104
TURNER, David 181
WALLER, John C. 289
WALTON, Craig 241
WASSON, R.J. 141
WEAVER, John 226
WEBB, Martyn 123
WEBBER, Kimberley 43
WEHNER, Volkhard 227
WHITEOAK, J.B. 159
WILDE, Sally 228
WILLIAMS, A.K. 229
WILLIAMS, Gary C. 67
WILLIAMS, Glyndwr 68
WILLIAMSON, John 230
WILLIAMSON, Malcolm 231
WINTERTON, Peter 232
WITHAM, Janice Peterson 249
WOOD, M. 242
WRÅKBERG, Urban 181
WRIGHT, David 226
ZELLER, Suzanne 124


